

No. 16-15372

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AILEEN RIZO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JIM YOVINO, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Civil Action No. 1:14-CV-00423-MJS

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR WORKPLACE
COMPLIANCE ON REHEARING *EN BANC* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
Danny E. Petrella
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Workplace Compliance

October 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE USE OF PRIOR SALARY AS PART OF A GENDER-NEUTRAL COMPENSATION POLICY IS A LEGITIMATE JUSTIFICATION FOR A PAY DISPARITY UNDER THE EQUAL PAY ACT	8
A. Mandating Pay Parity Despite Gender-Neutral Compensation Practices Is Inconsistent With The EPA’s Text And Legislative History	8
1. The U.S. Supreme Court has held that only pay differentials that discriminate based on sex are unlawful under the EPA	10
2. Ensuring nondiscrimination in compensation does not equate to ensuring that all employees are paid the same.....	12
B. Congress Repeatedly Has Declined To Enact Legislation That Would Incorporate The Extra-Statutory Standard Being Advocated By <i>Amicus</i> EEOC.....	15
II. EMPLOYERS COMPENSATE THEIR EMPLOYEES IN MYRIAD WAYS FOR LEGITIMATE, NONDISCRIMINATORY BUSINESS REASONS	20
A. The County’s Compensation System Neither Endorses, Nor Relies Upon, A “Market Forces” Theory.....	21

B. The Equal Pay Act Does Not Create An Affirmative Obligation On Employers To Identify Or “Cure” The Effects Of The Gender Wage Gap23

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Behm v. U.S.</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 395 (2005)	12
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	11
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	9, 10, 28
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	10
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindale v. Tokheim Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Maxwell v. City of Tucson</i> , 803 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1986)	11, 14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	19
<i>Rudebusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	19
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12, 28
<i>Wernsing v. Department of Human Services</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28

FEDERAL STATUTES

Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)	2, 6, 9
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 8
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Paycheck Fairness Act, S. 862 & H.R. 1619, 114th Cong. (Mar. 25, 2015)	16, 17, 18
---	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of University Women, <i>Graduating to a Pay Gap</i> (Oct. 2012)	25
Amy K. Glasmeier, Ph.D. & Massachusetts Institute of Technology, <i>Living Wage Calculator</i> (2017)	13
CONSAD Research Corp., <i>An Analysis of Reasons for the Disparity in Wages Between Men and Women</i> (Jan. 2009).....	25
Glassdoor, <i>Demystifying the Gender Pay Gap</i> (Mar. 2016).....	25
